
GOVERNMENT~ 
FINANCE DEPART~~O kAsHMIR 

tiyl! Stcrcttrfat So NT . "IR"IJ•mmy 

NOTIFICATION 

.Jnmmu,tne 241h April, 2018. 

SRO- 193.- ln exercise of the powers co t1 d · n erre unde f Jammu & Kashmir, the Governor is pleased t k thr ~ 1~ 124 of the Constitution of 
o rna e e foUowmg rules, namely;-

!. Short title and commencement:-

(I) 

(2) 

These niles may be called the Ja & K . . • 
Pay Rules, 2018. nunu asllmlr C1'11! Smices (Revised) 

These rules shall be deemed to have come into force on the \st 
January, 20 I 6 with effective date ofimplementation from 1st Apn1, ~i 8.of 

Categories of Government servants to whom the rules apply:-

!) Save as other:wise pro~ided by or under these rules, tl1ese rules shall apply to 
persons 11pp_o1nted_ to c1vil services nnd posts In connection with the atfrurs of 
tl1e State tnclu~mg w~ole time contingent paid workers/work charged 
employees drawmg pay m graded scales whose pay is debited to oonsolida.ted 
fund of the State. 

2) Tl1ese rules shall not apply to:-

(i) Members of the All India Services appointed to the civil posts! seNint in 
connection wuh the affairs oftl1e State; 

(ii) Faculty Members of Government Degree Colleges, to whom Government 
Degree Colleges (Adoption of UGC Revised Pay Scales) Rules 2009 apply; 

(iii) Faculty Members of Government College of Engmeering ~d Technology, 
• Jammu, to whom Jammu College of Engineering & Technology (Adoption of 

AlCTE Revised Pay Scales) Rules 2013 npp!y; 
(iv) Faculty Members of S.K. Institute of Medie~l Science, Sri~agar, to whom 

S.K. Institute of Medical Sciences Faculty Members (Rev-1std Pay) Rules 
2009 apply; 

(v) Members of J&K Subordin;lle Judicial services, to whom the Jammu and 
Kashmir Subordinate Judicial Pay Rules, 2011, apply; 

(vi) persons not m whole-time employment; 
(v~!~ persons paid out of contingencies; , , i those id only on 
(VIII) persons po.id otherwise tl1an on a monthly bas1s mclud ng p:l 

. a piece r.nte basis; • w ere the contract provides 
(1x) persons employed on contract bttsts except h 

othenvise; fi t" ment· 
(x) persons re-employed in Govcmml!nt service 3 1.er re Ire ' 
(xi) persons whose services 11re oblllined on deputation; 

sx 
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4. 

(xii) posts which carry consolidated rate of pay 
(~Iii) nny other c\nss or cntcgory of persons Whom th G 

spccificnlly exclude from the operation f 1~ o~emment may, b,t order, 
contained in these rules. 0 8 or any of the Jlm'lislons 

3. Oelinltions. • ln these rules, unless rhe conteJtt otherwise requires:-

(i) "e:dsting basic pay" means the pay drawn in the preStfibed · · 
nnd Grndc ?ny or Pay in tlu~ exi$ting pay scale· tXIstrng Pay Band 

(ii) "existing Po.y Band i\nd Grade Pay" in reiation to a Govrmment 5eMnt 
means the Pay Band and the Grode Pay .applicable to the post held by the 
Government servant as on the dare immediately before the commenument r 

.. , ,t,hc~e ~ulcs whe~1~r in a s~bstnntive capacity or in officiating capacity; 0 

(111) eXlsbng s<:<&te In relation to 11 Government servant means the pay ~e 
applicable to the post held by \ne Government scl1illrlt as on the date 
immedintely before the date of commencement of these rules, whether m a 
substantive, temponuy or officiating capacity; 

(lv) "existing pay structure" In relation to a Government servant means the 
present system of Pny Band and Grade Pay or the Pay Scale applicable to the 
post held by the Government servant AS on the date immediately befate the 
commencement of these rules whether in a subsW!tive, rempor.uy or 
officiating capacity. 

Explanation. -The expressions "existing b&s1c pay'", "existing Pay Band l!ld Grade 
Pay" and "existing scale", in respect of a Government servant who 
on the 1st day of Jan1.1ary, 2016 was on deputation out of State or on 
leave or on foreign semct, or who would have on tba1 dlle 
officiated in one or more lower posts but for his officiating in a 
higher post, shall mdn such Basfc Pay, Pay Band and Grade Pay~ 
Scale in relation to the post whlch he would hne. held but for hiS 
being on depulllrion or on leave or on foreign scn'lce or offiCIIllng 
in the higher post, liS the co.sc may be; 

f (i) e.~sting basic pay 8Jld (ii~ (Y) "existing emoluments" mean. the sum o e ~on lstday of Janwuy, 2006; 
existing dearness nllowanc~ at m~~x te~~ A of the Schedule, with Levels 

(vi} "pay matrix" means Mntnx spec! e 1~ ed 
1 

corresponding existing Pay 
of Pay arranged in vertical cells llS assign o 
Band and Grade Pay; . h L v 1 corresponding to the e;~istmg Pay 

(vii) "Level" in the Pay Matr~ mea~s \ e e ~the Schedule; 
Bnnd and Grade Po.y spectfied 10 ~art A eo 

0 
ro riale Cell of the Level as 

(viii) "pny in the level" means pay 10 th PP p 
specified in Part A of the Schedule; st means the Pay Motrix and the 

(ix) " revised pay structure" in relatio~. to ~~e existing Pay Band and o:: 
Levels specified therein c.orrespon ~~~ Level is norified separately for 
Pay of the post unless a different re . h 

h Y drnwnmtc post; . structure means I e J'3 {X) "b~Qic pny" in the revtsed P3Y 
...,. M ·x· t servant prescribed Level in the Pay otrl ' · the Level of a Govemmen 

(J(i) "revised emoluments" meons the pay m 
in the revised f'DY structure; ond ruled ro these rules. 

{xii) "Schedule" means n schedule appe "th the 
ed . ceordllnce ""' shoJI be determin 111 11 d and Grade Pny Le\lel of posts. - The Level of postsponding existing Pay Ban 

. d to the corrcs various Levels ns nsstgne . 2 
ns specified in the flay MntrtJ<, 



s. 

6. 

Drnwl of pny in the revised pay structure.. Save as o•Le""'·· 'd-J . 
.. 1 . "1 • ...... prov1 cu m lhesc rules, a Government servant sun\ draw pay m the Level in lhe revised a 

applicable to the post to which he lsappointed: P Y ttnitture 

Provid~d. that a Government ~rvant may elect. to continue to draw pay in 
the ex 1st mg. pay structu': untllthe ~ate on Which he earns his next 

01 
any 

subsequent mcrement(s) m the CXISttng pay structure or until he vacates his 
post or ceases to draw pay in the existing pay structure: 

Provided further dutt in cases where a Govemmr.nt servant has been placed 
in a higher grade pay or scale between I st day of January, 1016 and the 
dnte of notification of these rules on account of promotion or upgradation, 
the Government servant may elect to switch over to the revi.SCd pay 
structure from the date of such promotion or upgradation, as ihe we may 
be. 

Explanation 1.- Tile option to retain the e~isting pay structure undc:r the 
provisos to this rule shall be admissible only in respect of one 
existing Pay Band and Grode PAy or scale.. 

Explanation 2.- Tile aforesaid option shall not be admissible to any ~n 
appointed to a post for the first time in Oovemment servtce or 
by transfer from another post on or after tlt~ lst da~ of 
January, 2016, and he shall be allowed pay only tn the revised 
pay structure, 

Expl:tnation 3,- Where a Government serv~t ~xett\~s the opt::::o~ 
'sos to this rule to retam the e:<lstl~g pay I b.ts. 

~~~theld by him in an o~ciating cafnc~ato~; ~~e~re. o~ 
for the purpose of regulatton of paY,-cable to that post, his 
under any other rule or order .app ~y which he would have 
substantive pay shall be subst.:~ve ~ structure m res~ of 
drawn had he retained the ~~ h~ ~~Ids a lien or would have 
the permanent p~st ?n whl sus ded or the p:ty of the 
held a lien had his he~ not been ac .:d the character . of 
officiating post which has .qth any order for the ttme · accordance \VI substantive pay m " htgher 
being in force, whichever IS . 

Exercise of option:- . .,. g 
10 

lhe form 
ere ised m wn '" 2) . to rule 5 shall be ex . tioned in sub-rule ( (I) The option under the proVISOS t each the authority men ~here any revision 

I rules so as o r . f tltese rules on dllt of appended to t tese f I d te of notification o bsequent to the e 
within three montllS o II~ r~ is made by llllY orde~ ::of such order: 
in the ex.lsting pay struc u 'thin tllrcc months of the a 
notification of these rules, WI 

._ h notification Provided tnat:· . on the date of sue I ve or on 
ment ser.vl\llt wlto as, t of State on ea II be 

in the case of a Oove~ date of such order, , ou the said option sha 
ns the case mny e, . active servtce, or, - serv1ce or deputation or foreign 3 

(i) 



exercised in writing so as tore h h . 

(\
·,·) the date of his taking charge of~ is tpoes~ld hauthorlty Within th~ months f 

where a Government servant l·s d rn t e St~te; and o 
?O 16 1 • un er suspension h 
• ' t lC ~ptlon may be exercised with· on t e 1st day of lanuary 
retum to h1s duty if that date is late th •n ~e monrhs of the date of~~~ 
rule. r 110 e date Prcsaibcd in this sub-

(2) The option sholl be intimated by the Govern 
olong with on undertaking, m the fonn appen';;~:~~~~:e Head of his Office 

(3) If the intunotlon regarding ophon is not ""~A1vA" h...,~., th . 'ti d , b ........... "'~ VJ u•e au onty w'thi lh . spec• le rn su nlle (I), the Government servant shall bed I n e lime 
to be governed by the revised pay structure with effect fro ehemedl to have elected 
2016. m t e st day of January, 

(4) The option once exercised shall be final. 

Note 1: 

Note 2: 

Note3: 

7. 

Persons whose servic~s were te~Jnat~ on or after 1st Januasy, 2016 31ld 
who could not exerctse the opl1on W1tl11n the pr~ribe" time limit, on 
account of discharge on the expiry of the sanctioned posts, resignation, 
dismissal or discharge on disciplinary grounds, shall be entitled 1o e.urcise 
option under sub-rule (I). 

Persons who hove died on or after the 1st <by of January, 2016 and could 
not exercise the optlon within prescribed time limit are deemed 1o have 
opted for the revised p111y structure en and from the 1st day of laniW)', 
2016 or such later date as is most beneficial to !heir dependents if the 
revised pay structure is more favorable and in such cases, necessary action 
for payment of .arrears shall be taken by the Head of Office. 

Persons who were on earned leave or any olher leave on 1st _day of 
January, 2016 which entitled them to leave sallll)' shall be enlltled to 
exercise option under sub-rule (1), 

Fixation of pay in the revised pay structure.· 

h I ,. or is deemed to have elected 
( l) The pa" of a Govemment servant w o eel:~ d fro th 

J ·sed structure on an m e under rule 6 to be governed by t11e rev• pay th G vemment by 
I st day of Januruy, 2016, shall, unless in any case! ~ :S"""" of his 

h · d' rects be fixed separate 'J ,n ~""'' special order ot erw1se I • · h' h he holds a lien or would 
substantive pay in the pennanent posl on w IC ded and in respect of his 
have held a lien if such lien had nho.t be.en ~l~~owi~g manner.-
pay in the offic1ating post held by un, IJl 

. . th Pa Matrix shall be the pay obtained 
(i) the pay in the ::~pplu:a~le_Level 1~ e / factor of2.S7, rounded off to 

by multiplying the e~1stlllg b:ss•c fl.1~!e: 111 will be 100\ted in th4t Le~l 
the nearest rupee and the figure so , I fi ure corresponds to any ~IIIR 
in the Pay Mntnx and if such on !de~tlc~h '!me shall be the pay, and If no 
the applicable Level o~lhe Pay ~atr~~· L:vel the pay shall be lixe~ at the 
such Cell is available '" the. opphcs ~iC3bte Level oftllll Pay Matn."<-
immediate next higher Cell 10 that app 
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2 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

lllustrntion: 

Ealstlns Pay Band _ PD·l Pay 
Band 521)0.20200 

fd1tlnl! Gr~de Pay : 2400 Grade 
p~ 180() 1900 2100 2300 Ellhtlnll Pay In the P&Y Sand · 9810 ltvets 2~ 1$00 l 2 Existing Basic Pay. 12210 (9810+2400) 3A 38 4 5 1 180Qo 1990() 2$300 25400 2SSOO Pay after multiplication by a Otment factor moo 

of1.S7~ U1l0li2S7~31379.7 2 18500 20500 26100 26100 (rounded off to 313801 26300 30100 
Level CorresPonding to GP 2400: level4 3 19100 2UOO l~ 17000 moo :!1000 4 t9700 moo moo 27800 27900 31900 s 20300 22400 28500 28600 28700 31900 ltt VIStd Pay In the Pay Matrix (tither equal 6 20900 23100 29400 29500 29500 33900 to or next higher to 31380 In level 4) : 7 21500 23800 30300 304.00 30500 34900 31400 8 22100 24500 31200 31300 31400 3SSOO 9 llCOG 15200 31100 moo 32300 37000 10 moo 26000 33100 33200 moo 38100 

(ii) if the minimum pay or the first Cell in the applicable Levetls more thai\ 
the amount arrived at as per sub·clause (0 above, the pay shall be fiXed at 
minimum pay or \he fust Ce\\ of tna\ applicable level. 

(2) Where a post has been upgraded, the fixation of pay in the applicable level wtll be 
carried out In the manner prescribed in acroroance with SulrCiause {\) & (ii), of 
Clause-A under Rule 7 (I). 

1 

2 

?. 

4 

!i 
6 

7 

8 

9 

r II ustration: 
Existing P;~y Band : PB!l Pay Band 5200.20200 

Existing Grade Pay • 2400 Grade P.tV 1300 1900 2100 2300 2400 2800 

Date of upgradatlon: 1-1-2016 
fl(isting Pay Jn the Pay Band 2 3A 38 4 s levels l 
:12560 
Up Graded Grade Pay; 2MO 
l'a't for the purpo~e of f\)(a\lon: 

19900 25300 25400 25500 29200 
12960{10160+2800) 1 18000 

Pay after multiplication by a 
26100 26200 26300 30100 fl tment factor of 2.57; 2 18500 20500 

1296Q)(2.57::33307.3 
(rou(lded o({ to 333071 

26900 27000 moo "!.\~ 
le'<tl Corresj)l)ndln& \0 GP 2&oo: 3 19100 zuoo 

27700 2]800 11900 31'l00 level 5 
4 19700 21700 

28600 2871lG 31900 
20300 22400 28500 

29600 33900 s 29400 29500 
6 20'}00 2.3100 

30400 30500 34~ Revised Pay In the Pay Matrl~ 21500 23800 30300 
31400 3S900 (either equal to or next hl&her to 7 moo 31.300 

8 22100 2ASOO 32200 32300 31000 33307 In Level 5) :33900 25200 32100 38100 9 22800 ~200 33300 
23500 26000 ll\QO 

10 
0!.0\.2016 upto 

hns been up· graded nrtcr ed for rcvlston 
Provided thnt where n post l oovemmen\ c:.tt'lant hilS opt 
nouficntion of these rules and 110 

5 



of his pay under tllese rules h. 
shall be fixed as under:- ' 15 pay on the date of up-&ra<Jntlo f · n o lhe post 

(n) ln case the mimmum pay fi 
higher than the pay fixed ino;h lfst Cell of the up-graded Level is 
be fixed at that minimum or U: Gre up-graded Level, the pay shall 

lrst Cell of that up-graded Level· 
(b) In CllSe the pay fixed in the pre u . . • , 

stage of pay in the up-gruded le~~ed Level comcldes with the 
same stage/ Cell of that up-graded ~e~ pay shall be fixed at that 

(c) In case the stage of pay fixed in the re 
between two stages of the pay in lh P d uf{;aded Level falls 
be fixed at the next higher stage/ Ce~lup-f~~t e vel, the pay shall 

0 UUI Up-graded level· 
' 

(d) The ~te of increment in all the above lh.ree cases shall remain 
unchanged excep~ where tlle pay in the pre-upgraded Level was 
drawn at the max1mum thereof. In the latter case next increment m 
\\'le up-graded pay Level of the post shall be dmwn after the 
prescribed incremental period reckoning from the date of up-
grndation. 

(J)A Government servant who Is on lea~e on \he\$\ day of Jnnunry, 20\6 and is 
entitled to leave salary shall be entitled to pay in the revised pay structure from 1st 
day of January, 20 t6 or the date of option for the revised pay suucrurt .. 

(4)A Government servant who is on study leave on the 1st day of January, 2016 shall 
be entitled to the pay in tl1e revised pay structure from 1sc day of January, 2016 or 
the date of option. 

(5)A Government servant under suspension shAll continue to draw subsistenee 
allowance based on existing pay structure and his pay in the re-.ised pay structure 
shall be subject to the final order on the pending disciplinary proceedings. 

(6) Where the existing emoluments exceed the revised emoluments in the c:~se of any 
Government servant, the difference shall be allowed as personal pay 10 be 
absorbed in future increases in pay. 

d b- 1 ( 1) the pay of a Government serva11t, (7) Where in the fixation of pay un er su ru e . •. d" 1 before the tst da.v of 
who, in the existing pay structure, wns d1'3wl0g lmme '~t~ ~ior to him in the s~e 
January, 2016 more p11y than another Govemme~t se~a~\ 11~wer than that of such 
cadre, gets fixed in the revised pay structure ~ 1~, ~e revised pay structure as 
junior, his pay shall be stepped up to the s:~mc e '" 
that of the junior. 

I Pay Other than sterilization 
. • t of N{SOnB ' f (8) Wl1ere a Government servant is m rtceiP . r· . mediately before tl1e cble o 

personal pay, due to loss in his substantive P~rh 11~5 e.xisting emoluments exceed 
cornmencemertt of these rules, wnicb ~ogethe~w~ ~enting such c."<cess _shall be 
the revised emoluments, then the dlfferen P1 n:ty to be absorbed tn future 
allowed to such Government servant ns person:~ ,.. 
lncrense in pay. 
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(9)(i) In c:tscs where a senior 0 overnment 5 the I st day of January 2016 dm . crvant promoted 10 a 1. 
junior who is promoted to the h. ;s less pay ln the revised pay :tr post before 
the pay of senior Government s~~:~tf:' on or :u'er the I st day of J:re than hLs 
up to an amount equal to the pny as fi the revised pay Stnltt\lre lhallll4Jy, 2016, 
stepping up shalt be done with. e"" IXte~ for his junior m that hi""er <V\<t ~~pped 
G . . uet I fOil! the d 1 f ~: .. --••"" ~llth ovemrnent servant subJeCt to the fulfill a e o promo~ton of the • . 

' ment of the following cond"( Junior 
(a) both the junior and the senior Q I Ions, namely;. 

d • · overnmtnt serv be an the posts m which they have bee ants long to the same cadre 
cadre; n promo~ are idtntltal m Ole same 

(b) the existing pay structure and tile rev\s d 
posts iu which they are entitled to dra•·v~p pay st~:ru.re oftl1e lower and higher ' ny are 1~nt1cal· , 

(c) the senior Government servant at the rime of promotio . d • 
more ptty than the junior; n IS taWUJg equal or 

(d) the nnomnl~ is directly as a result of the application of the pravisioos o( lhese 
rules or Artzcle 77(B) of J&K CSRs or any other rule or ord 1 · 
fi . h . , er regu anng pay IXatlon on sue pmmot1cn 1n the revised pay strocture· 

Provided that if the junior officer was drawing more pay in the~ldsting 
pay stntcturc than d1e senior by v1rtue of any advance increments 
grnnted to him, the provisions of this sun rule shall not be invoked to 
step up the pay of the senior officer 

(ii) The order relating to re-fixation of the pay of the senior officer in accordance 
with clause (i) sl1all be issued under Government Instruction No. 4 below Article 
77-B of Jammu &. Kashmir Civil Service Regulations and the senior officer shall be enth\ed lo lne next increment tm ttnrrpi~Yut. t.{ 'M~ ~'11\t«! (\'-U.l\~\\$ !>tM<:e 
with effect from the date of re-fl}(#tion of pay. 

(I 0) Subject to the provisions of rule 5, if the pay ns fiXed in the officillling. post under 
sub-rule ( l) is lower than tl1e pay fixed in the subsUilltive post, the focmer shall-be 
fixed at the same stage ns the sub~tantive pny. 

8. Fixation of pay of employees appointtd by direct recrullment on or al\e~s\ 
day of Jan uary, 2016.- The pay of employees appomted by di~t~ru~f~~ ~ 0~v~ 
lst day of Janunry 2016 shall be fixed at the minimum pay or 1 e zrst e 1 e 
applicable to the p~st to which such employees .are appointed; 

f h ! ree appointed on or aiter 1st 
Provided that where the e.:<isting pny o sue e_~P 0~ f these roles, Jus :~hudy 
day of January, 2016 alld before t!tedate of noll .lcatl~·:g emoluments hapPfl\ to 
been fiXed in the existing pay suucture ~d tf hE ~x~ ~ llpplicablc to the post to 
exceed the minimum pay or the first Cellm the e-;~016 such differe11ce .shnll be 
which he is nppointed on or after lst.day of Jn~~~r7~ents i~ pay. 
paid as personal pay to be ebsorbcd w future 

. ent shall be as specified in the \-ertical 
9, Increments in Pay Mntrix. -The !ncrcm 
Cells of the applicable Level in the Pay Matn!t. 

1 



Jllustrntlon: 

An employee in the Bnsic Pny of 31400 . L 
Level in the celts and on grant of increme ~n h' evet .4 will move venicaJiy d 

. n IS basic pay will be 32300. own the same 
Pal' Bnnd 5200-20200 

Pily 8.1nd 
Grado Pav 1800 1900 5200.20200 

2100 Levels 1 2 2300 2400 
1 18000 3A 38 2aOG 

19900 25300 4 5 2 18500 20500 25400 25500 
3 26100 26200 2!200 

19100 21100 26300 26900 27000 30100 
4 19700 21700 27700 moo 31000 
5 20300 22400 27800 21900 31900 2e500 21600 6 20900 23100 21700 32900 29400 29500 7 21500 23800 29600 33900 30300 30400 8 22100 24500 31200 30500 l-C900 31300 31400 35900 

9 22!00 -.1 J. 25200 32100 32200 10 23500 26000 32300 37000 33100 33200 33300 38100 

10. Date of next increment in revised pay structure:-

(!) There shall .be two dates_f~r grant of increment namely, lstJanuary and 1st July of 
every year, mstead of e:~Jstmg date of lst July: 

Provided that an employee shoJI be entitled to only one annual increment either on 
I st January or lst July depending on the date of his appointment, promotion or 
grant of financial up gradation, 

(2) The increment in respect of an employee appointed or promoted or granted non 
functional (In-Situ Promotion) under Jammu & Knshmir Civil Service (Higher 
Standard Pay Scale Scheme) Rules, or any other scheme/rules during the period 
between t11e 2nd day of January and 1st day of July (both inclusive) shall be 
granted on 1st &y of January :md the increment in respect of an employee 
appointed or promoted or granted non functional (In-Situ Prom~tion inr.ludi?g up-
gradation under J&K HSPSS Rules or nny other scheme or rules m forte dunns the 
period between the 2nd day of July and 1st day of January (both inclusive) shall be 
granted on I st day of July. 

Illustration: aJ h · b or under 
(a) fn case of an employee appointed or promoted 10 the nom: Jcrarc.~ between 

J&K HSPSS Rules or any other scheme or rules in force dunng ;,he pen 1 shllll 
the 2nd day of July, 2016 and the 1st day of January, 2h01

1
J· the 1~t~;;::e;ear on 

accrue on the 1st day of July, 2017 and thereafter 1t s 11 accrue 
annual basis. . th normal hieratehy or unlkr 

(b) In case of an employee appointed or promoted. 10 e during the period betwem 
J&K HSPSS Rules or nn.Y other scheme or rules in f~~ who did not draw any 
2nd day of January, 2016 and 1st day of Ju y, 1 ~hall accrue on 1st day of 
increment on I st day of July, 2016, the nexftt incrc:~~~ on annual basis 
January, 20 17 and thereafter it shall accrue a er on y 

. the revised pay structure has 
Provided that in the case of employees whose. )>llY 10 

t ·n the Level in which the 
been fixed ~ on 1st day of January, the next mcremen 1 
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pay w;,s so fixed as on 1st day of January 
2016 

h 
11 20 16: ' s a accrue on 1st day of July, 

Provided further ihat the next increment after drawl f 
July, 2016 shall accrue on 1st day of July, 2017_ 0 rncrement on 1st day of 

II . Revision of pay from a date ~ubscquent to 1st day of January, 20
16 

• • Where a 
Government servant wl,lo conttnues to draw hts pay in the edsting pay structure is 
brought. over t_o tl11e rev•.sedd pay structure from a date later than 1st day ofJanu41y, 
2016, Ius pay m t 1e rev1sc pay structure shall be fiXed in the manner prescribed in 
accordance with clause (A) of sub-rule (I) of rule 7. 

12. Fixation of pay on promotion on or after 1st da,r or January, 2016 .• The 
fi:..ation of pay in case of promotion from one level to another rn the revised pay 
structure shall be made in the following mill111er, namely:. 

(i) One increment shall be given in the Level from which the employee IS promoted 
and he shall be placed nt n Cell equal to the figure so arrived at in the Level of the 
post to which promoted nod if no such Cell is available in the LeYel to which 
promoted, he/she shall be placed at the next higher Cell in that Level. 

Illustrntion: 
d t L v 14 1. Level in the revise ..QI!}'_ struc ure: e e 

Ba5lc 1 Pay In the Rev1sed Pay P~y 5200-20200 Structure: 29600 Band 

uoo Gr.1de 1800 1900 2100 2300 2400 
2 Promotion/ lnsitu Promotion 

Gr.mted In lEVEL 5 Par_ 
s U!vels 1 2 3A 38 4 

3 Pay ~fter giving one Increment In 
leve14: 30500 

4 1 18000 19900 25300 25400 25500 29200 
2 18500 20500 25100 26200 26300 30100 

27100 31000 21100 26900 27000 3 19100 
27800 27900 31500 21700 17700 Pay In the Higher U!vel I.e. LevelS: 4 19700 

2&700 32900 20300 22400 28500 28600 31000(elther equal to or next s 
29400 29500 29600 33900 23100 higher to 30500 In Level 5) 6 20900 

7 21500 23800 30300 30400 30500 34900 
8 22100 24500 31200 31300 31400 35900 
9 22800 25200 32100 32200 32300 37000 

10 23500 26000 33100 33200 33300 38100 

amount • ns to be more than the (ii) if the minimum of the promollonnl L~~:J '::~all be fixed at minimum J'3Y or arrived at as per sub-clause (i) above, p 

13. 
the first Cell of that applicable Level. . fl m tbe Date of Next 

f y on promotion ro A 'I b'lity of option for fu:ation o pn T 
v:aa :t 

1 

1 r ost· dation under •me Increment. (DNI) tn the ow~ : an;ther Level/ financial up gra ant shall have an 
{I) On promotton from one Lev~ ~ scheme a Government s~rv from the date of 

Bound promotion Schemehnsttu. the higher post I Level et~er 1st July or 1st 
option to get his I her pay tix~dt m fhislher next increment (e~he~ which he I she 
Ius/her promotion or from the a e ,o g tn the Level of the post ~ !he revised Pay 
January, as the case m<~y _be~:c~;~ in the followmg manner m 
is promoted. Tite pny wtll 

structure:- G vemment Servant opt5 
. her promotion, the o - crcment (cirher 1st (n) tn cnse consequent upon Ius I the date of his/her next tn 

to lu;vc 'rus/hcr pay fixed from 9 

I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 

t 

1 

2 

3 
4 

s 

1 

2 

3 
4 

s 

6 

July or l st January, ns the cas b 
G S cmay e)mthei..e If ovcrnmcnt ervant is "romot d h vc o the Pl>st from wh" h 
I "s/1 d f ,. e • t en from th da tc u tcr are o next increment the <l • e le of promotloll I'll 
next higher cell In the Level of the ovemme~l Serval\l shall be placed at ~e 

post to whrch he/she is promoted 
Illustration· ' . 

Le11el ln the Revised Pay Strocture; Pay Level4 Band SJ.OG.moo 
8JSlc pay In the Revised Pay Gr,de 1800 Structure. 2 9600 1900 llOO 1!()0 2400 Pav 2&00 Granted Promotion In LevelS Levels 1 2 3A 3! 4 5 1 18000 moo moo Pay in thl! Higher Level I.e LevelS: l>IOO 25500 29200 2 18500 20500 30~00\next hlnher to 29600 ln 26100 lGll)() 16300 30100 3 19100 2UOO 26900 levelS) 27000 moo 31000 4 19700 21700 moo moo 11900 31900 s 20300 22<00 2asoo 28600 28700 32900 6 20900 23100 29400 1.9SOO 29Q)O Pay from the d<tte of promotion tlll 3l9(.0 7 21500 23800 30300 30400 30500 34900 ONI: 30100 8 22100 24500 31200 moo 31~ 35900 9 22800 2.5200 32100 32200 32300 37000 10 23500 2i000 moo 3?.200 ?3300 33100 
(b) Subsequently, on the date of next increment (DNI) in the Level of the post 

to which Government Servant 1s promoted, his/her pay will be re-fLmi ll!ld 
two increments (one annual increment ~d the second on a<:eollllt of 
promotion) ma}' be granted in the Level from which the Government 
Set"'lnnt is promoted and he/she shall be placed, at a cell equal to the figure 
so arrived, in the Level of the post to which he/she is promoted; and if no 
such cell is available in the Level to which he/she is promoted, he/she shall 
be placed at the next higher cell in that Level. 

Ulustnltion: 
level in the Revised Pay Pay S200o20200 
Structure·level 4 Band 
Basic Pay In the Revised Pay Grade 1800 1900 2100 2300 2400 2800 
Structure~ 29600 P<~V 

3B 4 !> 
Gr~nted Promotlon In Level 5 Levels 1 2 3A 

19900 25300 25400 25500 29200 18000 Pay from the date of promotlon 1 
26300 30100 205{10 26100 26200 till ON I: 30100 2 18500 moo 31000 

3 19100 21100 26900 27000 
21700 2nDO moo 27900 moo 

4 19700 32900 22400 28500 25600 28700 s 20300 
Re-flxatlon on ONI · Pay after 29400 29500 ~600 33900 
gr~lng two Increments In ll!llel: 4: 6 20900 23100 

30500 34900 31400 
23300 30300 30400 

Pay 111 the Hither tevell.e level S 1 21.500 31300 31~00 3S900 
22100 24500 31200 

32300 37000 • 31900(elther equal to or nw 8 
25200 31100 32200 

hlcher to 31400 In t.evel S) 9 22800 33200 33300 3!l00 
10 23500 z60()0 33100 

' is own ay and grade . h romo!ed '" h P d fi (c) The Oovcmment employee w o IS p "ghiiO exercise an option to c cr 
(OPG) to the higher po~t shall have ~~:~ent. 
his/her fixation of pny tJll next dnte 0 1 • • . 

, n within the \tm«~ hmlt 
1 el':ercise the opho . h f(ect trom the (2) In order to enable thll employees o fi . tion on promotion wrt c ted In tht 

prescribed, the option clause for. pa~m~:t shall invariably be rncorpOro 
date of promotion/ date of next me 

0~ 
!0 



14. 

15. 

16. 

prornot1on/ appointment order th . d d so at there are oplton ue ton ministrative Jopse(s). no cases of delay in cxerc:uing the 

Qunllficution Bnr. -Notwithstand' . 
departmental t~sts 1 technical qunlifi'c:~\~~~g contained in these R.ul~. ~o:. 
or for promotion from one post to th l> enDed for oppomunent 10 the f b . e another or fo d 1 . posts con mue to e operative ns hereto for fc h . r rawo of mcrements sh 11 c or t e revised Pay Lev~ Is also. a 
Crcntl~n of new Posts, :No post shall be created • 
except m one of the Rev1ccd Pay Lev 1 h . Ill future under the Government 
R I All ~ e s s own m \be scbed I u es. posts created or upgrnded on tl u c appended to these 
these Rules shall be deemed to have bceno~r~~~0~;0L2016to the date ofissu~ of 
Pay Levels for those posts. upgraded m thecorrespondmg 

Mode of p:aymeot of arrears of pny Th .. &. • - e moue ptocedurc of Jla""'tnl f arrears on account of the revision of pay under these 1 fi ,... 0 

2016 to 31st day of March, 2018 shnll be ordered/ iss~ ~e;:t~l~ day of January, 

Explanation.- For the purpose of this rule, ":urears of pay" fn rellltion 10 11 
Government servant, menns the difference between· 

(i) the aggregate of the pay and dearness allowance to wh'Jch he is entitled on 
account of the revision of )tis pay under these rules for !he period effecnve 
from the lst day of January, 2016; ~d 

(ii) the aggregate of the pay and deamess allowance to which he would have 
been entitled (whether such pay and dearness alfowance had been received 
or not) for th:~t period had his pay :1lld allowances not been so revised, 

17. Specittl provisions/ treatntent for certain posts. - The benefits of special 
provisions/special treatment available/accorded to certain (:ategories of posts under 
the Jammu & Kashmir Civil Services (Revised) Pay Rules 1998 notified vide SRO 
I 8 dated 19.0 1.2018 shalf continue, unless the same has been specilit:~lly 
withdrawn, till further orders. 

18. 

19. 

Provided that the benefit of higher pay scales liS were c.xisting for any 
. . f ees1 • t th not1'fi1C31ion of Jammu spectfic class(s)/ categones o employ pOSIS pnor o e • 

& Kashmir Civil Services (Revised) Pay Rules 1992 shall not be 3' 'atlnble 
henceforth. 

. . f the Jammu & Kashmir Ci\'11 
Ovcrridjng effect of rules. - The provtsl.ons. 0, • 

5 
(Revised) Pay Rules, 

Services Regulations, the Jmnmu & Ko.slumr Cl~ll Service t 197;; the Jnrnmu 
1962, the Jammu & Kashmir Civil Services (Revised) ~a.:J JRu es, & ~hmir Civil 
& Knshmir Civil Services (Revised) P:~y Rules, 1982• ~ e K llll~%~r civil Services 
Services (Revised) Pay Rules 1987, tlte Jammu c· -1: rvices (F.evised) Pay 
(Revised) Pay Rules 1992, the Jnm~u & ~li.Shmlr ~~~evi:ed) Pay Rules, 2009 
Rules 1998 & the Jammu & Kashmir CIVIl Services 1, to ca.ses where p3Y is 
shall not, ~ve a.s otherw1se provided in tltese ~!es, ~~~~t with th~ rules. 
regulated under these nJies, to the extent they are mco 1 

• of all or 
. satisfied thnt the operation 

Power to rchu. - Where the Govemmcnt IS d hardship in any paJticular c.1St. 
any of the provisions of these rules cause~ ul'l ue 1 :<the requirement> ofth4t ~le 
I b d dispense w1th or re a; d -A tttsSUY ,or 

tIC Government mny, !)'or er, d' • 5 may be consi er~ O 
to such extent and subject to such COli 1110115 11 

. · • d cquitnble mnnner. dcnlmg with the case il\ a JUSt on ll 

r\~ 

I 

! 
~ 



20. Tn tcrprctu.tion. _ tfr.ny quest' . 
. . f lon anscs rclatin h . proVISIOilS 0 these rules it sh II be g to I e IOierpretalion or r 

Depnrt • t r: d · · ' 11 referred to th any o the men •Or CCISion which shall be b' d' e Government In Fi tn 1ng & final. nilllcc 

By order of G()v~tMt, 

Sdf· 
(Navin K. Choudhary) IAS 

Principal Secretary to Govem'ment' 
Finance Department: 

No: A/Mise (2008)-temp~1232 

Copy to the:-
Dated 24.04.2018. 

1. Advocate General J&K Hlgh Court Srinagar/Jammu, 
2. All FrnancJal Commissioners. 
3. Principal Accountant General, J&K Srinagar/Jilmmu 
4. All Pnndpal Secretaries. to Government 
5. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister 
6. rrinclpal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor. 
7. Chief Electoral Officer, JS.K, Jammu. 
8. All Commr/Secretaries to Government. 
9. Frinclpal Resident Commissioner, 5 Prithvt Raj Road, l~ew Delhi. 
10. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/Jammu, 
11, Commissioner of VIgilance, J&K Srinag3r{Jammu. 
12. Principal Secretary to Cl11ef Justice JS.K High Court Srlnagar/Jammu. 
t3. Registrar General, l&K 1-\igh Court. Snnagar/lammu 
14, Director General Funds Organization J&.K 
15. Dlrector General Accounts&. Treasuries, J&.K. 
16. Director ln(ormat•on J&J<. 
17. Director Audit&. Inspections. 
18. Director Budget J&K. 
19. All Head of Departments /Managing Directors/Chief Executive of State PSU's/Autonomovs 

Sodles. 
20 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24 
25. 
26 . 
27. 
28-
29. 
30. 
31. 

32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 

Secretary J&K Public Service Commission JtcK. 
All District Development Commissioners. 
Secretary J&K Legislative Assembly/Legislative Council 
Director Finance, Prindpai Northern 2onal Accountancy Training Institute lamlli\1/Srtnagilr. 
Director Accounts &. Treasuries Srlnagar/J~mmu. 
All Director Flnance/Flnancial AcMsors & CAO's. 
Joint Director Funds Organiutloll Srlnaqar{Jammu. 
All Treasury Officers. 
General Manager, Government Press for publication In Government G3zette. 
Director L.oca! Fund AtJdit and Pensions, J&K. 
Pvt. Secretary to Chief secret<~ry. 'bl ~If 1 t of State for information or the Hon'ble 
Pvt. Secretary to Hon'ble Hlnfsters/Hon e ,. n s ers 
Ministers. 
AU orflcers/Sect!on officers of Finance oepaCrtmlleSn!;...,tanat Srinagar/lammu. 
President Non-Gazetted Employees Union lv .. ~~ 
l/c Website, FD. (www.!andk(!oance.c!c.lnl. 
f/C Website, GAD (wi~W.tkQad,olc.to). 
Government order file (W2SCS). 
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THE FIRST SCHEDULE 
{See Rule 3) 

STATEMENT SHOWING EXISTING PA 
JAMMU & KASHMIR (REVISED) y STRUCTURE AS PER 
REVISED PAY (LEVEL) STRUCTURE PWAYE FRULES, 2009 AND THE 

• • 01.01.2016 
Existing Pay Bands lin R~ees} 

Revised Pay structure 
S.No Existing Pay Bands Existing REVISED PAY LEVELS 

Gr. Pay 1:11 (2) (3) (4J 1. 15 (4440-7440) 1300 Sll (14800-47100) 2. 15 (4440-7440) 1400 Sl2 (15900·50400) 3. 15 (4440-7440) 1650 Sl3 (16900-53500) 4. PB-1 {5200-20200) 1800 Level-l (18000-56900) 
5. PB-1 (5200-20200) 1900 Level·2 (19900..63200) 
6. PB-1 (5200-20200) 2100 Level·3A (15300-80500) 
7. PB-1 (5200-20200) 2300 Levei·3B j25400·81000) 
8. PB-1 (5200-20200) 2400 Level·4 (25500-81100) 
9. PS-1 {52.00-20200) 2800 levei·S (29200·92300) 
10. PB-2 (9300-34800) 4200 • level·6 (35400-112400) 
11 PB-2 (9300-34800) 4210 level-6 A (35500·112600) 
12. PB-2 (9300-34800) 4220 level-6 S {35600·112800) 
13. PB-2 {930Q-34800} 4240 lEVEl6C (35700-111100) 
14. PB·2 (930Q-34800} 4260 level-6 D (35800..113200} 
15. PB·2 {930Q-34BOO} 4280 • Level-6 E (35900..113500) 
16. PB~2 {930Q-34800) 4300 level-6 F (40800·129200) 
17. PB-2 (9300-34800} 4400 Levei-6G (42300..134300) 
18. PB-2 (9300.34800) 4600 Level-7 (44900..142400) 

19. PB-2 (9300-34800) 4800 • Level-S (47600-151100) 

20, PB-2 (9300-34800} 5200 Level-S A (50700-160600) 
Level-9 (52700..166700) 2L PB-2 (9300-34800) 5400 
Level-lOA (56600..179800) 22, PB-3 (1560D-39100) 5600 

(67700..208700) 23. PB-3 (1560Q-39100) 6600 Level-11 
Level-12 (78800.209200) 

24. PB-3 (15600-39100) 7600 
(37400-67000) 8700 Level-13 (1231Q0-21S900} 

25. PB-4 Levei·13A (131100-'ZlGGOO) 
(37400-67000) 8900 26. PB-4 

10000 Level-l4 {144200..2182001 
27. PB-4 (37400-67000) tevel-15 (182200..224100) 
28. 67000-79000 -

Level-16 (20540G-224400) 
75500-80000 -29_ Level-17 (225000) 

80000 -30, 

) 13 



*1. 1, 

FORM OF OPnON 

(See rule 6 (2)] 

elect the revfsed pay structure with effe hereby 
*2. I, ct from 1st January, 2016. 

hereby 
elect to continue on Pay Band d an Grade Pay of 
officlattng post mentioned bel my substantive 1 ow until: 

* the date of my next increment I the date of 
raising my pay to Rs. my subsequent Increment 

In I I vacate or cease to 
draw pay the existing pay structure/ th d . e ate of my 
promotlon/upgradatlon to the post of 
Existing Pay Ban_d ____ a-nd ___ • 

Pay _____________ _ 

Signature ___________ _ 
Name ___________________ _ 

Designation __________ _ 

Office in which employed --------=------
* To be scored out, if not applicable. 

UNDERTAKING 

Grade 

I hereby undertake that in the event of my pay having been fixed ln a 

manner contrary to the provislons contained in these Rules, as detected 

subsequently, any excess payment so made shall be refunded by me to 

the Government either by adjustment against future payments due to 

me or otherwise. 
S)gnature, ___________ _ 
Name __________________ _ 

Deslgnatl on ________________ _ 

Date: 

Place : 

14 



I I 
.--- ~-. ..~ 

1400 1 6S'O uoo 1900 .uoo noo -:a.-•oo. .iiroo 4"iOO .u.1o• 
Sl.l su 1 2 lA 311 4 s ' 6A 

1~ 
1$000 I U90Q I 25300 25400 1.5500 29200 35400 35500 

15200 16400 17400 1&SOO ~0500 26loo 2izoo 26100 10100 36500 36500 

1S700 17900 1.S101l moo 26~ 21000 2noo 11000 37600 37700 

19400 t!?OO I 21100 2noo 2.1100 27900 I 11gao 1a1oo 3Sl!OO 

16700 17'300 19000 . zQli)O U400 21soo 28600 moo 32900 39900 40000 

17200 1.9000 z0900 Utoo 29400 29500 29600 13900 41100 41200 

17700 19000 2.02.00 I 21500 2.1300 10300 10400 30500 34900 42.300 42400 

2osoo I 22100 24500 11100 1uoo 1t4oo 35900 43600 43700 

1S700 21400 :usoo I~ 12.1oo 32200 12.300 37000 44900 45000 

lO 15300 33200 33300 38100 46200 46400 

11 n= 22700 ' 14100 11!\aOO l4100 34200 14300 3!200 47600 47800~ 

i1 
lt!SOO Z2liOO Z3400 249011 I Zl{IJQ 3S1M 35200 35300 40400 4SQOO 49200 

u 21100 woo ZA100 15600 I ~ 16100 36300 36400 41600 50500 50700 

14 11700 13400 24800 26400 i?:'lliXI i lnoo 37400 17500 42800 52ooo 

1.5 
1ZAOO ZAlOO 1SSOO I 2.7%00 ~ I 114M ' l3SOO 38600 I 44100 53600 

23100 2~ 16300 I :r.sooo llu~ lnGOO 1'100 39800 c54oo 55200 

17 
23800 15>00 17100 ~I ~I 40BM 40900 41000 46800 56900 

2.ASOO 2.6300 n900 I "'700 1'1QixJ I (liJOQ I 41100 I 41200 48200 58600 
18 

52200 

moo 

55400 

57100 

sasoo 
2.5200 27100 U700~ ~ I ~ I •»oo (1400 I 43500 49600 60400 

20 62400 

• 11 

22 
276CO_ 29600 11400 I n.&OO It~ l (7l0o I (7400 I 47500 I 542.00 MODO 

u 
--- UlOO I u400 I~ l (37tJa I (Qoo I ·-- -~ ~~~~~ z!400- 'IIY.><N I ""100 55800 61000 

~-- UlOO I ... .oo I~ [\ll'b> ' \liM -
30200 1DUU Sl'lM 59200 71100 2S 

64100 

611200 

70100 

72)00 

~~ lt400 u~ >UIIO l 3~ 1 111"~ 1 SOlG!I I S04oo 57500 70000 

4:UO" 

GO 

156_0() 

0 .40" 

K 

35700 

36700 36800 

- ---
4160• 

60 

35800 

4180" uoo 4400 41!00 
6E Gf 00 7 

35900 40800 42300 44900 

-. -
47600 50700 52700 SCMlO 67700 78800 I on•~ I n••~ 

36900 37000 42000 41600 4G200 49000 52200 S4300 58100 69700 81100 12(i8()() I ,,.~ I • •••~ 

·-
211600 

37800 37900 38000 38100 43300 44900 47600 sosoo 53800 55900 60000 71800 83500 1.30600 139100 153000 193300 217900 

38900 39000 39100 3!1200 44600 46200 49000 52000 55~ 57600 61800 74000 86100 134500 ' • ···~ 157600 199100 224400 

40100 40200 40300 40400 45900 47600 50500 53600 57100 59300 i3700 76200 88700 138500 147600 162300 205100 

41300 41400 41500 41600 47300 49000 51000 55200 511800 61100 6S600 78500 91400 142.700 1Sl000 167700 211300 

42500 42.600 42700 42800 48700 sosoa 53600 56900 60600 62.300 67600 $0900 94100 147000 156600 172200 217600 

43800 43900 44000 44100 50200 52000 55200 58600 62400 63600 83100 96900 151400 161300 177400 •• ·-

45100 45200 45300 45400 suoo 53600 56900 64100 66700 71700 asaoo 99800 155900 166100 182700 

46600 46700 46800 5l300 55200 58600 66200 68700 73900 8S4oo r ,,,.tv\ 171100 181200 

4"'00 48000 48100 41200 54900 56900 60400 64100 68200 70800 7&100 91100 105!00 165400 1762.00 193800 

49300 49400 49500 491i00 56500 58600 62200 66000 70200 72300 78400 93800 109100 llll.SOO 199600 

50800 50900 51000 51100 58200 E0400 54100 68000 72.300 7Sl.OO 80!00 !16600 I • • ••nn 205600 

52300 52400 52500 52600 59900 1;2.200 li6000 70000 74500 71400 83200 !1!1500 l.1SSOO 

53900 54000 54100 54200 il700 64100 68000 72100 76700 79700 15700 102500 119100 

555_00 55600 55700 55800 1":1600 66000 70000 74300 7!1000 82100 88300 105600 122900 204200 

57200 51300 57400 57500 65500 68000 72100 76500 11400 84600 90900 I tta<UV~ I , .. _ 197GOO 

51900 5'000 5!100 59200 67500 70000 74300 78800 8l800 871()0 '3600 lUlOO 216&00 

50700 60800 60900 61000 69500 72100 76500 81200 8i>300 89700 96400 I ' 

61500 62600 61700 i2800 71600 74100 78800 83600 18!100 92400 9'J100 I HQNVI I ' ••• .,... US900 

64400 64500 64EOO ' 64700 I 73700 76SOO 81100 86100 1111i00 ~szoo t4l40<1 

66100 66400 66500 78800 &3600 118700 ! 94300 98100 105400 l2i>l00 

68300 68400 (.8500 68GOO 78200 81200 16100 91400 !7100 · •n•nnn 101600 1.30100 

70300 70500 70600 70700 80500 11500 88700 !14100 100000 tn&nnn 111900 114000 ••~ 

71400 72600 72700 
I tt UIV'I UBOOO 

125000 

I 



= -
- ·- - - . ~ 

' UIOO ll.laO JS~ :11600 .u soo <'J~OO u•oo nsoo 6 1000 743Qd ,..!.00 ,.""" 7o&l)00 7•!100 7SOOOI .~ ... t)Q ""':>0 ,.. '"" 1Hloo .. -. .. ;S.ou ~ -- , - -. '>0000 1.•o•ao ~ ••.eoo .......... 00 ' , 32000 l4J:l0 J6.IOO 35700 CICIO Sol~ ssooo S$100 62800 76500 76700 76800 77000 77100 77300 811000 91400 "900 102800 109100 UlGOo U2M>O 1.4G400 170100 

I »000 JSlOO ) 7SOO 39900 ~ 56500 56700 56100 ~700 78SOO 79000 79100 73300 79400 "'CO 00600 94100 99800 10$900 U%~ 117000 U6100 150800 175100 

' 34000 J64a! ]$5/J/1 4llCI? 45700 5S2DO 5UDO 56500 'uco 61200 6HOO Sl5DO BJ700 8.1800 82000 n loo 96!100 102100 109100 llfiOOO 120500 11!1900 1.55300 110500 

I ]SCQ) 17500 39!00 42300 47100 59900 60200 60300 68600 83500 83800 83900 84200 84300 84500 ~100 9!800 105!00 112400 119500 124100 133800 160000 185900 

36100 3$&00 41000 43600 48SOO 61700 62000 62100 70700 86100 86300 86400 85700 86800 87000 ~000 102800 109100 115800 12:1100 127100 137800 164800 191500 

3noo l9liOO «2200 44900 50000 63600 '3900 64000 72800 81100 88900 89000 89300 89400 89600 102000 105900 112400 11!1300 126800 1l1i00 141900 16!700 1,200 

38300 41000 usoo 46200 51500 65500 65800 65900 75000 91400 91~ 91700 92000 92100 92300 105100 109100 115100 122900 130600 135500 146200 174800 203100 

39&00 42200 44800 47600 53000 61500 67100 67900 77300 94100 94300 94500 94800 94900 95100 108300 112400 119300 126600 134500 139600 150600 180000 209200 

' ~ 43SQo &4100 49000 5&400 69500 69100 69'}()0 79600 96900 97100 97]00 57600 97700 98000 111500 115800 122.900 130400 138500 143800 155100 1SS400 

; 41SOO "800 47'500 50500 56200 71600 71900 72000 82000 9!1800 100000 100200 100500 100600 100900 114&00 119300 ll6600 134300 14t700 148100 159100 191000 

, 4J100 46100 C890C7 52tl00 S1!00 n100 74100 141.00 84500 102800 101000 101200 1DJSOO lt/3600 10J900 U l200 122~ 130400 lJBJDO 147000 .252500 Ji4$00 .t96700 

:1 - nsoo socoo SJiiOO 59600 75900 76300 76-CQO 87000 105900 106100 106300 106(;00 10&700 107000 12.2700 116600 134100 142400 151400 157100 169500 201600 

iS .t$700 U900 51900 55200 51400 1'8200 7G600 78700 19600 109100 10'.1300 10,500 1091!00 109900 110200 1ZS400 130400 138300 146700 15S900 161800 17-"00 208700 

10 4'7100 ~ Sl500 S6JOO 61100 80500 81000 81.100 92300 112400 uuoo 112100 1U100 113200 113500 119200 134300 142400 15UOO 16()600 16&700 1'79800 


